optimize the allocation of the financial resources. The GLEIF Group seeks to manage and control these risks primarily through its
regular operating and financing activities.

Foreign currency exchange rate risk

The operating structure of GLEIF Group exposes the GLEIF Group to foreign currency exchange rate risks, particularly regarding
fluctuations between the U.S. dollar and the Swiss franc as well as the Euro, in the ordinary course of business. Based on an annual
budget and monthly interim statements, the GLEIF Group plans the future financial disbursements in each significant transaction
currency to mitigate the risk exposure to unpredicted and unwanted currency exchange expenses.

IFRS 7 requires the presentation of the effects of hypothetical changes of currency relations on surplus and equity using a
sensitivity analysis. The changes of currency prices are related to all financial instruments outstanding at the end of the reporting
period. To determine the net foreign currency risk, the financial instruments are categorized according to their foreign currency,
and a 10% increase or decrease is assumed for the transaction currency.

The following table shows the effect for the two main foreign transaction currencies.

2021 2021
Effect on equity Effect on surplus

US$ US$
10% Increase of transaction currency
Swiss Franc 17,693 17,693

Euro 521,441 521,441

539,134 539,134

10% Decrease of transaction currency
Swiss Franc -17,693 -17,693

Euro -521,441 -521,441

-539,134 -539,134

2022 2022
Effect on equity Effect on surplus

US$ US$
10% Increase of transaction currency
Swiss Franc 23,267 23,267

Euro 369,877 369,877

393,144 393,144

10% Decrease of transaction currency
Swiss Franc -23,267 -23,267

Euro -369,877 -369,877

-393,144 -393,144

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash
flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. This risk arises whenever
interest terms of financial assets and liabilities are different.
Due to the increase of interest rates during the fiscal year
2022, and the higher spread between interest rates for
assets and liabilities, GLEIF Group’s interest rate risk
increased from a low to a moderate level. Certain operating
resources, particularly office facilities, are financed through
medium- to long-term interest-bearing leasing contracts,